TOWN OF WESTFIELD GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE TOWN OF WESTFIELD TOWN CODE CHAPTER 2, SECTION 89.1

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Westfield in the County of Union:

SECTION I:

Chapter 2, Article VII "Departments", Division 4 "Department of Public Works", Sec. 89.1 of the Town Code shall be repealed in its entirely and replaced with the following:

Sec. 2-89.1 Assistant Director of Public Works

There is hereby established the position of Assistant Director of Public Works. The Assistant Director of Public Works shall be appointed by the Director of Public Works subject to the approval of the Town Administrator and the consent of the Mayor. The Assistant Director of Public Works shall receive such compensation as provided by the salary ordinance. The Assistant Director of Public Works shall report directly to the Director of Public Works.

SECTION II.

Any or all ordinances or parts thereof in conflict, or inconsistent, with any part of the terms of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are in such conflict or inconsistent.

SECTION III.

In the event that any section, part or provision of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court, such holdings shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part so held unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION IV.

All sections of this ordinance shall take effect after passage and publication, as soon as, and in the manner provided by law.

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was approved for final adoption by the Town Council of the Town of Westfield at a Regular Meeting held on January 30, 2024.

Maureen Lawshe, RMC Town Clerk